
 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS 

        
       ) 
JANSSEN BIOTECH, INC., and   ) 
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY    ) 
   Plaintiffs,   ) 
       ) Case No. 1:15-cv-10698-MLW 
v.       ) 
       ) 
CELLTRION HEALTHCARE CO., LTD.,    ) 
CELLTRION, INC., and    ) 
HOSPIRA, INC.     ) 
   Defendants.   ) 
       ) 
 

NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITY 
 

 In connection with their Motion for a Preliminary and Permanent Injunction (Dkt. Nos. 

34, 72), Plaintiffs Janssen Biotech Inc. and New York University (collectively, “Janssen”) 

provide this notice of supplemental authority.  In Amgen Inc. et al. v. Apotex Inc. et al., Case No. 

15-61631-CIV-Cohn/Seltzer (ECF No. 71), the United States District Court for the Southern 

District of Florida ruled on an issue that is central to Janssen’s Motion for a Preliminary and 

Permanent Injunction: whether the 2009 Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act 

requires a biosimilar maker to give the biologic manufacturer 180 days’ notice of its intent to 

market a biosimilar product after the biosimilar is licensed by FDA.  In that case, Judge James I. 

Cohn ruled, as Janssen has argued here, that the 180 days’ notice provision is mandatory 

regardless of whether the biosimilar maker provides its aBLA.  Judge Cohn therefore granted 

Amgen’s motion for a preliminary injunction.  A copy of Judge Cohn’s decision and Order is 

attached as Exhibit A. 
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Dated:  December 11, 2015         
      JANSSEN BIOTECH, INC. and 

NEW YORK UNIVERSITY, 
 

By their attorneys, 
 
 /s/ Heather B. Repicky   
Heather B. Repicky (BBO # 663347) 
hrepicky@nutter.com 
Alison C. Casey (BBO # 688253) 
acasey@nutter.com 
NUTTER MCCLENNEN & FISH LLP 
Seaport West 
155 Seaport Boulevard 
Boston, MA 02210 
(617) 439-2000 
 
Dianne B. Elderkin (pro hac vice) 
delderkin@akingump.com 
Barbara L. Mullin (pro hac vice) 
bmullin@akingump.com 
Angela Verrecchio (pro hac vice) 
averrecchio@akingump.com 
Jason Weil (pro hac vice) 
jweil@akingump.com 
AKIN GUMP STRAUS HAUER & FELD LLP 
Two Commerce Square 
2001 Market Street, Suite 4100 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
(215) 965-1200 
 
Gregory L. Diskant (pro hac vice) 
gldiskant@pbwt.com 
Irena Royzman (pro hac vice) 
iroyzman@pbwt.com 
Aron Fischer (pro hac vice) 
afischer@pbwt.com 
Andrew D. Cohen (pro hac vice) 
acohen@pbwt.com 
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP 
1133 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10036 
(212) 336-2000 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that on December 11, 2015 this document, filed through the ECF system, will be 
sent electronically to the parties or their counsel who are registered participants as identified on 
the Notice of Electronic Filing.   
 
        /s/ Heather B. Repicky   
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